- Vacancy: the actual vacancy of an investment property, considering the risks associated with the object;

- Discount rate: calculated based on the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) related to investment property;

- Exit yield: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the expected deposit period, considering the foreseeable market situation and the risks associated

with the object.

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all of the Group's investment properties (Note 17).

Fair value sensitivity analysis

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS   Consolidated interim report for the 4th quarter and 12 months of 2024 (unaudited)

28

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance sheet as of 31.12.2024 to the most important

valuation assumptions:

Sector

Fair
value

Sensitivity to management
estimate

Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue
+10%

Revenue -
10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate -
50bp

€ thousands

Office 90,560 10,070 -10,110 -1,830 1,850 -4,090 4,660

Logistics 124,297 13,250 -13,230 -2,420 2,520 -5,200 5,930

Retail 136,140 14,897 -14,953 -2,593 2,597 -5,503 6,207

National 7,200 930 -930 -140 140 -270 300

Care homes 15,618 960 -980 -300 270 -410 430

TOTAL 373,815 40,107 -40,203 -7,283 7,377 -15,473 17,527

15 Borrowings

As of 31.12.2024, the Group has the following loan obligations:

Lender
Country
of
lender

Loan
amount as

per
agreement

Loan
balance

as of
31.12.24

Contract
term

Loan
agreement

interest rate
as of

31.12.24

Loan collateral
Collateral
value

Share of
the fund's
net asset

value

SEB Estonia 4,800 3,135 30.04.27 4.76% Mortgage - Premia Külmhoone 6,550 1.3%

Luminor Estonia 2,633 1,257 25.12.26 5.25% Mortgage - Võru Rautakesko 2,760 0.5%

SEB Estonia 2,714 1,929 13.06.26 4.81% Mortgage - Lauteri 5 5,060 0.8%

SEB Estonia 8,429 5,007 25.01.27 4.81% Mortgage - Uku Keskus 13,670 2.1%

Swedbank Estonia 3,711 3,460 25.10.25 4.66% Mortgage - Rakvere Police and rescue building 7,200 1.5%

Swedbank Estonia 4,153 2,946 30.08.28 4.62% Mortgage - Pärnu mnt 105 6,460 1.3%

Swedbank Estonia 8,508 6,949 30.08.26 4.57% Mortgage - Pärnu mnt 102 12,000 3.0%

SEB Estonia 20,000 14,882 31.08.27 5.00% Mortgage - Mustika Keskus 38,340 6.4%

Swedbank Estonia 15,622 11,852 31.05.28 4.46%
Mortgage - Tammsaare tee Rautakesko; Kuuli
10

27,450 5.1%

SEB Estonia 10,300 8,200 26.06.27 5.04% Mortgage - Betooni 1a; Betooni 6 18,960 3.5%

Swedbank Lithuania 4,078 3,028 07.12.25 5.27% Mortgage - Menulio 11 7,490 1.3%

SEB Latvia 4,561 3,264 16.04.27 4.64% Mortgage - RAF Centrs 9,993 1.4%

Swedbank Latvia 5,850 3,466 31.07.27 4.86% Mortgage - Terbata office building 8,330 1.5%

SEB Latvia 13,060 9,925 08.08.29 4.95% Mortgage - Jurkalne Technology Park 24,160 4.3%

Swedbank Lithuania 17,116 12,419 13.08.28 5.31% Mortgage - Saules Miestas Shopping centre 39,180 5.3%

SEB Lithuania 5,500 3,690 28.06.26 4.77% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 9,410 1.6%

SEB Latvia 5,123 3,553 29.06.26 4.69% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 8,430 1.5%

SEB Estonia 7,950 5,351 29.06.26 4.58% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 13,340 2.3%

SEB Lithuania 5,620 3,789 27.10.26 4.82% Mortgage - L3 office building 10,610 1.6%

SEB Lithuania 5,200 3,335 21.12.25 5.17% Mortgage - Ulonu office building 8,700 1.4%

SEB Lithuania 5,850 4,337 30.05.28 4.86% Mortgage - Evolution office building 11,360 1.9%

Swedbank Estonia 3,833 3,584 29.06.27 4.26% Mortgage - Laagri Selver 8,110 1.5%

SEB Estonia 1,860 1,170 05.07.27 5.68% Mortgage - Hortes gardening centre Laagri 3,470 0.5%

LHV Estonia 1,800 1,488 25.02.29 6.41% Mortgage - ABC Motors Autokeskus 3,100 0.6%

Swedbank Latvia 4,000 2,398 05.02.26 5.30% Mortgage - Piepilsetas logistics centre 8,300 1.0%

Luminor Latvia 3,905 2,110 04.02.25 5.81% Mortgage - airBaltic main building 7,750 0.9%

Swedbank Estonia 3,100 2,666 28.11.25 4.81%
Mortgage - Pirita Pansionaat, parent company
guarantee

5,830 1.1%

Swedbank Estonia 2,250 1,570 25.09.27 4.81% Mortgage - Valkla Südamekodu 4,148 0.7%

Swedbank Estonia 3,100 2,750 21.12.28 4.81%
Mortgage -Tartu Südamekodu; EfTEN Real
Estate Fund AS guarantee

5,640 1.2%

Šiaulių
bankas

Lithuania 6,000 5,154 13.06.26 5.34% Mortgage - Ramygalos logistics centre 10,840 2.2%

SEB Lithuania 7,300 5,781 12.08.25 5.10% Mortgage - Rutkausko office building 12,800 2.5%

Swedbank Estonia 4,500 4,466 27.09.29 4.86% Mortgage - Härgmäe logistics centre 8,790 1.9%

SEB Estonia 3,000 641 27.10.29 4.64%
Mortgage - Paemurru logistics centre; EfTEN
Real Estate Fund AS guarantee

3,927 0.3%

Total   205,426 149,552   372,158 64.2%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS   Consolidated interim report for the 4th quarter and 12 months of 2024 (unaudited)

29

Short-term borrowings 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

€ thousands

Repayments of non-current bank loans in the next period 25,679 16,966

Discounted contract fees for bank loans -54 -59

Total short-term borrowings 25,625 16,907

Long-term borrowings 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

€ thousands

Total long-term borrowings 149,420 147,756

incl. current portion of borrowings 25,625 16,907

incl. non-current portion of borrowings, incl 123,795 130,849

   Bank loans 123,873 130,942

Discounted contract fees on borrowings -78 -93

Repayments of borrowings by maturity 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

€ thousands

Up to 1 year 25,679 16,966

2-5 years 123,873 130,942

Total repayments of borrowings 149,552 147,908

Cash flows of borrowings 2024 2023

€ thousands

Balance at the beginning of the period 147,756 67,975

Bank loans received from merger 0 82,403

Bank loans received 14,260 4,080

Annuity payments on bank loans -6,617 -6,720

Bank loan repayments -5,998 0

Change of discounted contract fees 19 18

Balance at the end of the period 149,420 147,756

Additional information on borrowings is also provided in Note 17.

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS   Consolidated interim report for the 4th quarter and 12 months of 2024 (unaudited)

30

16 Liabilities and prepayments

Current liabilities and prepayments

  31.12.2024 31.12.2023

€ thousands

Payables to suppliers from fixed asset transactions (note 14) 1,065 904

Other payables to suppliers 621 827

Total payables to suppliers 1,686 1,731

Other payables

Other payables 74 91

Total other payables 74 91

Tax liabilities

VAT 551 476

Corporate income tax 1 14

Individual income tax 7 6

Social tax 13 13

Land tax, real estate tax 88 84

Other tax liabilities 9 10

Total tax liabilities 669 603

Accrued expenses

Payables to employees 36 44

Interest liabilities 118 264

Tenants' security deposits 452 363

Other accrued liabilities 208 320

Total accrued liabilities 814 991

Prepayments

Other prepaid income 2 1

Total prepayments 2 1

Total liabilities and prepayments 3,245 3,417

Non-current liabilities

  31.12.2024 31.12.2023

€ thousands

Tenants’ security deposits 1,928 1,790

Total other non-current liabilities 1,928 1,790

For additional information on liabilities, please see Note 17.

17 Financial instruments, management of financial risks

The main financial liabilities of the Group are borrowings that have been raised to finance the investment properties of the Group. The balance sheet of the Group